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4.4.3 An Athlete who is an International-Level Athlete should apply to his or her 
International Federation.

4.4.3.1 Where the Athlete already has a TUE granted by his or her National 
Anti-Doping Organization for the substance or method in question, if that 
TUE meets the criteria set out in the International Standard for Therapeutic 
Use Exemptions, then the International Federation must recognize it. If the 
International Federation considers that the TUE does not meet those criteria and 
so refuses to recognize it, it must notify the Athlete and his or her 
National Anti-Doping Organization promptly, with reasons. The Athlete or the 
National Anti-Doping Organization shall have 21 days from such 
notification to refer the matter to WADA for review. If the matter is referred to 
WADA for review, the TUE granted by the National Anti-Doping 
Organization remains valid for national-level Competition and Out-of- 
Competition Testing (but is not valid for international-level Competition) 
pending WADA's decision. If the matter is not referred to WADA for review, 
the TUE becomes invalid for any purpose when the 21 -day review deadline 
expires.

4.4.3.2 If the Athlete does not already have a TUE granted by his or her National 
Anti-Doping Organization for the substance or method in question, the Athlete 
must apply directly to his or her International Federation for a TUE as soon as 
the need arises. If the International Federation (or the National Anti-Doping 
Organization, where it has agreed to consider the application on behalf of 
the International Federation) denies the Athlete’s application, it must notify the 
Athlete promptly, with reasons. If the International Federation grants the 
Athlete’s application, it must notify not only the Athlete but also his or her 
National Anti-Doping Organization, and if the National Anti-Doping 
Organization considers that the TUE does not meet the criteria set out in the 
International Standard for Therapeutic Use Exemptions, it has 21 days from 
such notification to refer the matter to WADA for review. If the National Anti- 
Doping Organization refers the matter to WADA for review, the TUE granted by 
the International Federation remains valid for international-level 
Competition and Out-of-Competition Testing (but is not valid for national- 
level Competition) pending WADA’s decision. If the National Anti-Doping 
Organization does not refer the matter to WADA for review, the TUE granted by 
the International Federation becomes valid for national-level Competition as 
well when the 21-day review deadline expires.

[Comment to Article 4.4.3: If the International Federation refuses to recognize a TUE granted by 
a National Anti-Doping Organization only because medical records or other information are 
missing that are needed to demonstrate satisfaction with the criteria in the International 
Standard for Therapeutic Use Exemptions, the matter should not be referred to WADA. Instead, 
the file should be completed and re-submitted to the International Federation.


